International Morse Preservation Society East Asia Chapter
morsEAsia
Recommended calling QRGs: 7.026/7.028, 10.118/10.138, 14.058, 18.085, 21.058/21.138, 24.918, 28.058/28.158
FEA Net: 7.026 MHz 2300UTC on Saturdays, 14.054 MHz 0800UTC on Sundays
Newsletter Editor, FEA Net Manager: Nao JO3HPM (jo3hpm@fists-ea.org)
Membership Secretary: Jean JL3SIK (join-fea@fists-ea.org)
Web administrator, QSL Manager, Newsletter E-mail Distributor: Harry JL3AMK (webadmin@fists-ea.org)
FISTS members can receive the morsEAsia via e-mail. Please email the web admin with your FISTS#.

MOUND MK-702. I’ve used it since then. It’s a single lever
key. I didn’t know that many people use a double lever key. I
wondered if I bought a new model key, but didn’t. My tone
of  the  key  reaches  America  and  Europe.  I  love  the  old
fashioned key now.
YOSHI JA2DNA #6038
My main key is a Bencher BY-2 which I bought many years
ago. I am satisfied with my Becher key. Sometimes I mistake
to use it, but mostly it is due to my age. I often clean the key
contacts to prevent a contact failure. To rub contacts with a
pencil lead is my cleaning method. Even if the contact have
tens  of  resistance,  it  is  still  low  against  a  threshold  of
electrical keyer.
A mini key beside it is a GHD GT506A. I got it from CQ
ham  radio  magazine  when  I  wrote  an  article  about  a
construction of Tuna Tin 2, QRPP rig on January 2009 issue.
I don’t use it for real operation, but use for a demostration of
Morse code.
This  year,  I  celebrate  my 50 years  ham life  since  I  got  a
license at the age of 14. Thanks to CW, I can enjoy amateur radio many years.
MAN JG0SXC #8934
One of my key collection is Vibroplex “Blue Racer Deluxe”
and Schurr “Profi2”. Since I got a ham ticket about 20 years
ago I had mostly been using electric keyers to get on CW. At
first I owned the keyer made by Katsumi. A few years later a
new rig, TS-850S came to my shack and then I got a new
paddle, Bencher “JA2” at the same time. In 2003 I wanted a
more classy one and bought a Profi2. This is still my favorite
paddle and very stable and easy to send morse code.
On the other hand, these few years I have been interested in
manual keys such as straight keys and bug keys. At last a
new bug key joined my key collection before the end of last
year. That is Blue Racer Deluxe.
I mainly use the bug key these days. I like the rhythm the
bug key makes very much. Thank you.
FISTS EAST ASIA NEWS LETTER JANUARY 2013 PAGE 15
NOT TWO SWORDS BUT TWO KEYS, MASA JJ1IZW #15026
I always set up my two straight keys like the picture. The left
side  key is  HI-MOUND HK-808 and right  one  is  Dentsu
seiki  HK-1S. The HK-1S is the forerunner of well-known
HK-1Z and is very rare. I set the HK-808 for QRQ and the
HK-1S for QRS. I believe my two keys style is reasonable to
deal with speed change depending on callers, and as a result
it is useful for long time operation or contest.
FISTS EAST ASIA NEWS LETTER JANUARY 2013 PAGE 16
SUMMARY OF FEA NET IN 2012, NAO JO3HPM #15008
I would like to thank members who joined FEA net in 2012. And my thanks go as well to the net controller, Man
JG0SXC, Leo JJ8KGZ, Sugi JK7UST and Manabu JE1RZR. The following table shows some statistics in 2012. This
year,  Atsu  JE1TRV participated most  for  both  part  of  the net.  I  appreciate Atsu’s  continuous efforts  for  FEA net.
Congratulations!
Part 1 (7 / 14 MHz) Part 2 (14 MHz)
Total number of nets 52 50
Average participants per net
(including controllers)
5.8 3.6
Number of actual participants
(including controllers)
28 30
The day with most participants 10 stations (Jan 7, Feb 11, Oct 20, Dec 30) 7 stations (Jan 22, Feb 26, Mar 4, Oct 14)
Number of nets with no
participants
2 7